## IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS JONESBORO DISTRICT

## IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

No. CO 83-47

## ORDER OF ANNEXATION

On this 2 day of 2, 1983, comes on for hearing before the Court, Petition for annexation of certain lands to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, filed in this Court on July [9], 1983, the petitioner appearing by and thru his attorney, John W. Beason, Jr., Beason & Coop. This cause is heard upon the Petition, duly verified, the exhibits thereto, the Notice of filing of said Petition and of the date, time and place of hearing thereof, and a proof of publication of such Notice as required by law, and the evidence introduced by the witnesses, argument of counsel and all other things and matters coming before the Court, from all of which the Court finds:

1. That said Petition is signed by the sole owner of the land herein after described; that the Notice of filing of said Petition and date, time and place of hearing upon said Petition has been duly given and published as required by law; that all things required by law to be done have been duly done; that the allegations of the petitioner are sustained by proof; that the requirements for signatures have been duly complied with; that the limits of the territory and lands to be annexed have been accurately described; that an accurate plat thereof has been duly made and filed with this Court; and the prayer of this petitioner thereof has been duly made and filed with this Court, and the prayer of the petitioner is right and proper; that the lands hereinafter described should be annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

IT IS THEREFORE, BY THE COURT, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Petition herein be and is hereby granted and all the lands and territories hereinafter described be and are hereby annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, said lands and territories so annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows, to wit:

A part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 26, Township 14 North, Range 3 East, more particularly described as follows: Begin at the Southeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 26; thence North 1°14' East 30 feet to the South right-of-way line of Wood Springs Road; thence Northwesterly along the South line of said road 210 feet; thence South 110 feet; thence North 89°40' East 190 feet to the point of beginning proper.

LAW OFFICES BEASON & COOP 512 WEST WASHINGTON POST OFFICE BOX 1226 VESBORO, ANKANSAS 72401 (501) 935-9221 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that said lands and territories shall be deemed and taken to be a part of the limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and the inhabitants residing therein shall have and enjoy all the rights and privileges of the inhabitants within the original limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, upon said lands and territories being accepted by the Resolution or Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

Entered: <u>August</u> 22<sup>2</sup>,1983.

İ

OT "RED" E punty Judge BEARDEN ROY